BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS COUNTY OF LYCOMING STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS, LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING AND ESTABLISHING A POLICE SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE BOROUGH OF HUGHESVILLE TO PROVIDE POLICE SERVICE THROUGHOUT THE BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS.

WHEREAS, the Picture Rocks Borough Council is vested with the responsibility for protecting the public health, safety and welfare under provisions of the Borough Code; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Picture Rocks and the Borough of Hughesville desires to enter into an Agreement whereby the Borough of Hughesville will provide police service throughout the Borough of Picture Rocks; and

WHEREAS, the respective municipalities have agreed between themselves as to the implementation of the said police service; and

WHEREAS, the respective municipalities have acted and intend to act pursuant to the Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Law, 53 Pa.C.S. Section 2301, et seq., providing for intergovernmental cooperation; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been submitted to the governing bodies of the respective municipalities prior to the adoption of an ordinance encompassing the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Picture Rocks Borough Council, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Agreement for police service between the Picture Rocks Borough and the Borough of Hughesville, and attached hereto, is approved in its entirety.

SECTION 2: The Borough Council President and Secretary are authorized to take all action necessary to execute and implement the Agreement.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The Borough of Hughesville Police Department shall, under this Agreement and Ordinance, have full and complete police authority within the jurisdictional limits of Picture Rocks Borough under the terms of the Intergovernmental Police Service Agreement and this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 5</u>: If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Picture Rocks Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

<u>SECTION 6</u>: This Ordinance shall become effective immediately or as soon as legally permissible.

<u>SECTION 7</u>: It is declared that the adoption of this Ordinance and the execution, acknowledgement and delivery of the documents are necessary for the protection, benefit and preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the general public of the Picture Rocks Borough.

SECTION 8: This Ordinance may be changed by resolution to extend or add a new police service agreement.

Adopted at a public meeting of the Picture Rocks Borough Council held on this 30 day of 3, 2016, following advertisement as required by law.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS

William N. Dorman, Secretary

Christopher T. Smith V-President

y: David L. Bender

Mayor